

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**SARASOTA ALLIANCE FOR
FAIR ELECTIONS, et al.,**

Petitioners,

Case No.: SC07-2074

v.

L.T. No.: 2D06-4339

**FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE
KURT S. BROWNING, in his official
capacity, et al.,**

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA'S ANSWER BRIEF**

**STEPHEN E. DE MARSH, County Attorney
FREDERICK J. ELBRECHT, Deputy County Attorney
SCOTT T. BOSSARD, Assistant County Attorney
1660 Ringling Boulevard, Second Floor
Sarasota, Florida 34236
Telephone: (941) 861-7272
Facsimile: (941) 861-7267
Attorneys for Respondent, Board of County
Commissioners of Sarasota County, Florida**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE CERTIFIED QUESTION SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE AND THE DECISION BELOW AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE SAFE AMENDMENT REGULATES IN AN AREA IN WHICH THE STATE HAS PRE-EMPTED LOCAL LEGISLATION AND IS THEREFORE UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN ITS ENTIRETY.	11
II. THE DECISION BELOW CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SAFE AMENDMENT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IS IN CONFLICT WITH THE FLORIDA ELECTION CODE.	14
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Amos v. Matthews</i> , 126 So. 308 (Fla. 1930)	20
<i>Bouters v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1995)	25
<i>Browning v. Sarasota Alliance for Fair Elections, Inc.</i> , 968 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	4, 11-14, 24, 26, 28-29
<i>Citizens for Reform v. Citizens for Open Government, Inc.</i> , 931 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	10
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Rocio Corp.</i> , 404 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	16
<i>Collier v. Parker</i> , 794 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	9
<i>Cook v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 823 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2002).	15
<i>F.Y.I. Adventures, Inc. v. City of Ocala</i> , 698 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	15
<i>Gay v. Singletary</i> , 700 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 1997)	19
<i>Hillsborough County v. Florida Restaurant Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 603 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	15
<i>Jordan Chapel Freewill Baptist Church v. Dade County</i> , 334 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	16
<i>Leisure Resorts, Inc. v. Frank J. Rooney, Inc.</i> , 654 So. 2d 911, 912 (Fla. 1995).	9-10

<i>Lowe v. Broward County</i> , 766 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	16
<i>Metro-Dade County v. Chase Fed. Housing Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	16
<i>Moonlit Waters Apts., Inc. v. Cauley</i> , 666 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1996)	19
<i>Phantom of Clearwater, Inc. v. Pinellas County</i> , 894 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	14-15
<i>Reform Party of Florida v. Black.</i> , 885 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2004)	9-10
<i>Sancho v. Smith</i> , 830 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	9
<i>Smith v. Coalition to Reduce Class Size & Pre-K Comm.</i> , 827 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2002)	9
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & RULES	PAGE(S)
Art. V, § 4(b)(4), Fla. Const.	1, 4
Art. VIII, § 1(g), Fla. Const.	15
Chapter 2007-030, Laws of Florida	16, 18
Florida Statutes § 97.012 (2007)	13
Florida Statutes §§ 101.5604-101.5606	17
Florida Statutes § 101.572 (2007)	21-23, 26-27, 31
Florida Statutes § 101.591 (2007)	5, 18-21, 26
Florida Statutes § 102.112 (2007)	25, 29-30
Florida Statutes § 102.141 (2007)	9, 29

Florida Statutes § 102.166 (2007)	27
Florida Statutes Chapter 119	5-6
Florida Statutes § 119.07 (2007)	21-23
Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.013 (2007)	24, 30
Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.031 (2007)	29
Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.301 (2007)	27
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(2)(A)	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.120	2
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)	33
